maturities with the businesses’ needs and to have the maturities spread over various periods so that the Group’s interest
rate risks are somewhat diversified. Floating rate financing is mainly tied to the market rates of different countries
(United Kingdom, South Africa), changes to which will then influence the Group’s total financing cost and cash flows.

The short-term interest-bearing receivables of the Group are mainly loan receivables and receivables on asset disposals
of varying lengths. The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities have been discussed above.

The split of interest-bearing debt and receivables, also classified into fixed rate and floating rate instruments on 31
December 2012 and 31 December 2011 was as follows:

The following table presents the approximate effect of changes in market interest rates on the Group’s income statement
should the deposits’ and loans’ interest rates change. The analysis includes floating rate financial assets and liabilities.
The sensitivity analysis is illustrative in nature and applicable for the forthcoming 12 month period if the period’s asset
and liability structure were to be equal to that of 31 December 2012, and if there were no changes in exchange rates.

31 December 2011
USD GBP TRY ZAR

20 % strengthening -3 229 292 -43 -12 233
15 % strengthening -2 279 206 -31 -8 635
10 % strengthening -1 435 130 -19 -5 437
5 % strengthening -680 61 -9 -2 575
0 % no change 0 0 0 0

-5 % weakening 615 -56 8 2 330
-10 % weakening 1 174 -106 16 4 448
-15 % weakening 1 684 -152 23 6 383

-20 % weakening 2 152 -194 29 8 156

Interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments (EUR '000)

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 13 760 13 665

Financial liabilit ies -59 -9 564

Fixed rate instruments, net 13 701 4 101

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 21 816 21 356

Financial liabilit ies -13 822 -75 879

Variable rate instruments, net 7 994 -54 523

Interest-bearing net debt 21 695 -50 422

52

 (iv) Credit risk

Credit risk can be realised when the counterparties in commercial, financial or other agreements cannot take care of
their obligations and thus cause financial damage to the Group. The Group’s operational policies define the
creditworthiness requirements for customers and for counterparties in financial and derivative transactions, as well as
the principles followed when investing liquidity. In the case of major sales agreements, the counterparty’s credit rating
is checked. To date, the Group has not faced any major losses due to this reason.

[…]

2,70 20 % 15 790 15 001
2,59 15 % 11 843 11 251
2,48 10 % 7 895 7 500
2,36 5 % 3 948 3 750
2,25 0 % 0 0
2,14 -5 % -3 948 -3 750
2,03 -10 % -7 895 -7 500
1,91 -15 % -11 843 -11 251
1,80 -20 % -15 790 -15 001

Change in Sales price (USD /
lb Cr)

Change in
Operating Profit

Change in Group's
Equity

54

Financial Year 2011

Sensitivity Analysis – FerroAlloys business

The FerroAlloys business’s smelting operation, Mogale Alloys, is able to change its product mix quite rapidly and
flexibly, and so only rough estimates on its sensitivity to commodity price changes can be given. Its full production
capacity is about 100,000 metric t/a of various metal alloys. Assuming, for simplicity, that all of the Mogale capacity
was used for charge chrome production only, and using the year-end 2012 sales price indications for charge chrome, the
following table represents a rough proxy of the sales price sensitivities. It should also be taken into account that the
profitability of the smelting operations can be substantially impacted by changes in the USD and ZAR exchange rates
and in electricity prices, as well as changes in market prices.

Financial Year 2012

Financial Year 2011

2,84 20 % 16 924 16 078
2,72 15 % 12 693 12 059
2,60 10 % 8 462 8 039
2,48 5 % 4 231 4 020
2,37 0 % 0 0
2,25 -5 % -4 231 -4 020
2,13 -10 % -8 462 -8 039
2,01 -15 % -12 693 -12 059
1,89 -20 % -16 924 -16 078

Change in Sales price (USD /
lb Cr)

Change in
Operating Profit

Change in Group's
Equity

1,32 20 % 18 748 13 498
1,27 15 % 14 061 10 124
1,21 10 % 9 374 6 749
1,16 5 % 4 687 3 375
1,10 0 % 0 0
1,05 -5 % -4 687 -3 375
0,99 -10 % -9 374 -6 749
0,94 -15 % -14 061 -10 124
0,88 -20 % -18 748 -13 498

Change in
Operating Profit

Change in Group's
Equity

Change in Sales price
(USD/lb Cr)

1,37 20 % 19 424 13 985
1,31 15 % 14 568 10 489
1,25 10 % 9 712 6 993
1,20 5 % 4 856 3 496
1,14 0 % 0 0
1,08 -5 % -4 856 -3 496
1,03 -10 % -9 712 -6 993
0,97 -15 % -14 568 -10 489
0,91 -20 % -19 424 -13 985

Change in Sales price
(USD/lb Cr)

Change in
Operating Profit

Change in Group's
Equity

55

15. Inventories

16. Trade and other current receivables

Prepaid expenses and accruals mainly relate to rental contracts, personnel expenses, VAT receivables and accrued
interest for loans. Balance sheet values of receivables closely correspond to the monetary value of maximum credit risk,
excluding the fair value of received guarantees, in the potential case where the counterparties cannot fulfil their
commitments. There is no significant credit risk concentration related to receivables.